PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT REVIEW BOARD
DECISION
2022-D27
PROVIDER-
Ridgecrest Regional Hospital
PROVIDER No.: 05-0448
vs.
MEDICARE CONTRACTOR –

including the reasonable cost of maintaining necessary core staff
and services, not to exceed the difference between the hospital’s
Medicare inpatient operating cost and the hospital’s total payment
for inpatient operating costs.27
The Medicare Contractor further contends that, “[t]he intent of the VDA is to compensate
qualified hospitals for their fixed costs and not their variable costs”28 and that “[t]his is achieved
by subtracting the DRG revenue from the fixed costs, thereby assuring `full compensation’ for
the fixed costs.”29 The Medicare Contractor has determined that Ridgecrest’s fixed and semi-
fixed cost percentage is 88.06 percent (11.94 percent variable),30 and states this determination
was based upon Ridgecrest’s summary of its expenses by category.31
22 Id. at ¶ 6.
23 Id.
24 Provider’s FPP at 10.
25 918 F.3d 571 (8th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 523 (2019); Medicare Contractor’s FPP at 15.
26 Medicare Contractor’s FPP at 14-16 (discussing Unity Healthcare v. Blue Cross Blue Shield Ass’n, Adm’r Dec.
2014-D15 (Sept. 4, 2014)).
27 See Medicare Contractor’s FPP at 7.
28 Id. at 11.
29 Id. at 12.
30 Exhibit C-8.

regulation.”54
At the outset, the Board notes that Administrator decisions are not binding precedent, as
explained by PRM 15-1 § 2927(C)(6)(e):
e. Nonprecedential Nature of the Administrator's Review
Decision.—Decisions by the Administrator are not precedents for
application to other cases.  A decision by the Administrator may,
however, be examined and an administrative judgment made as to
whether it should be given application beyond the individual case
in which it was rendered.  If it has application beyond the
particular provider, the substance of the decision will, as
appropriate, be published as a regulation, HCFA Ruling, manual
instruction, or any combination thereof so that the policy (or
clarification of policy [sic] having a basis in law and regulations
may be generally known and applied by providers, intermediaries,
and other interested parties.55
52 St. Anthony Reg’l Hosp. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., PRRB Dec. No. 2016-D16 (Aug. 29, 2016), modified by,
Adm’r Dec. (Oct. 3, 2016); Trinity Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., PRRB Dec. No. 2017-D1 (Dec.
15, 2016), modified by, Adm’r Dec. (Feb. 9, 2017); Fairbanks Mem’l Hosp. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., PRRB
Dec. No. 2015-D11 (June 9, 2015), modified by, Adm’r Dec. (Aug. 5, 2015).
53 Fairbanks Mem’l Hosp. v. Wisconsin Physicians Servs., Adm’r Dec. at 8 (Aug. 5, 2015), modifying, PRRB Dec.
No. 2015-D11 (June 9, 2015).
54 Unity Healthcare v. Azar, 918 F.3d 571, 579 (8th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 523 (2019).
55 (Bold and italics emphasis added.)

further explained the purpose of the VDA payment:  “[t]he statute requires that the [VDA]
payment adjustment be made to compensate the hospital for the fixed costs it incurs in the
period . . . . An adjustment will not be made for truly variable costs, such as food and laundry
services.”65 However, the VDA payment methodology, as explained in the FFY 2007 and 2009
IPPS Final Rules and PRM 15-1 § 2810.1 (rev. 356), compares a hospital’s total cost (reduced for
excess staffing) to the hospital’s total DRG payments and states, in pertinent part:
C.  Requesting Additional Payments.—. . . .
4. Cost Data.—The hospital's request must include cost reports for the
cost reporting period in question and the immediately preceding
period. The submittal must demonstrate that the Total Program
Inpatient Operating Cost, excluding pass-through costs, exceeds DRG
payments, including outlier payments. No adjustment is allowed if
DRG payments exceeded program inpatient operating cost.
D.  Determination on Requests.—The payment adjustment is
calculated under the same assumption used to evaluate core staff,
62 Lakes Reg’l Healthcare v. BlueCross BlueShield Ass’n, Adm’r Dec. 2014-D16 at 8 (Sept. 4, 2014).; Unity
Healthcare v. BlueCross BlueShield Ass’n, Adm’r Dec. 2014-D15 at 8 (Sept. 4, 2014); Trinity Reg’l. Med. Ctr. v.
Wisconsin Physician Servs., Adm’r Dec. 2017-D1 at 12 (Feb. 9, 2017).
63 82 Fed. Reg. at 38179-38183.
64 (Emphasis added.)
65 48 Fed. Reg. 39752, 39781-39782 (Sept. 1, 1983) (emphasis added).